Immediately after the close of the Share Offer, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it were

interested in an aggregate of 2,335,586,529 Shares, representing approximately 56.06% of the entire

issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

Save for the acquisition of the Sale Shares, none of the Offeror or any of the parties acting in concert

with it held, controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares before the Offer Period and has not

acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or other securities of the Company or rights over the Shares

during the Offer Period. The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it have not borrowed or lent any

Shares or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company

during the Offer Period.

3

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

commencement of the Share Offer; and (ii) immediately after the close of the Share Offer:

Immediately before

the commencement of the Share Offer

Immediately after

the close of the Share Offer

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it 2,172,417,439 52.14 2,335,586,529 56.06

Other Shareholders 1,993,757,561 47.86 1,830,588,471 43.94

Total 4,166,175,000 100.00 4,166,175,000 100.00

PUBLIC FLOAT OF THE SHARES

Upon close of the Share Offer, 1,830,588,471 Shares, representing approximately 43.94% of the entire

issued share capital of the Company, are held by the public (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules).

Accordingly, the minimum public float requirement as set out under Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing

Rules is satisfied by the Company.

RESIGNATION AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR AND CHANGE OF
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

The Board announces that Mr. Chan Kin Chun Victor (“Mr. Chan”) has resigned as executive Director

and Chairman of the Board and Mr. Huang Chao（黃超）(“Mr. Huang”), the son of Ms. Huang, has been